

No. 21-1535

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LOWERY, PETITIONER

v.

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *ET AL.*

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR GOOGLE LLC IN OPPOSITION

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
PAUL N. HAROLD
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800*

BRIAN M. WILLEN
Counsel of Record
ELI B. RICHLIN
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1301 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 999-5800
bwillen@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Respondent Google LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual background.....	4
B. The complaint and the initial proceedings below.....	5
C. Jurisdictional discovery	6
D. The class settlement.....	8
E. The district court’s approval decision.....	9
F. The court of appeals’ decision	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The circuits uniformly permit <i>cy pres</i> relief where direct distributions are infeasible.	13
A. The decision below rests entirely on the infeasibility of a direct distribution to class members.....	14
B. Every circuit recognizes infeasibility as grounds for upholding <i>cy pres</i> settlements.	15
II. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing <i>cy</i> <i>pres</i> settlements.	20

A. The decision here rests on uncontested and unique facts demonstrating infeasibility.....	20
B. None of the <i>cy pres</i> abuses cited by Petitioner occurred here.....	21
C. There are serious questions about Petitioner’s class membership and standing.	23
D. <i>Cy pres</i> -only settlements are now extremely rare.	24
III. The decision below is correct.....	25
A. Petitioner offers no credible method for distributing funds to class members.	26
B. The settlement is “fair, reasonable, and adequate.”	27
C. <i>Cy pres</i> awards do not violate the First Amendment.	28
IV. The second question presented does not independently warrant review.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	30
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (2011).....	30
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	16, 19, 26
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 16, 18, 19, 27
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Drazen v. Pinto</i> , 41 F.4th 1354 (11th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litigation</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 27
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	15
<i>Feder v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , 248 F. App'x. 579 (5th Cir. 2007).....	24

<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	1, 3, 15, 20, 24, 25
<i>In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>In re Google Inc. St. View Elec. Commc'ns Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	6
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 14
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	15
<i>Janus v. State, Cnty., and Mun. Emp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	29
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022)	19, 29
<i>Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11, 14
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North Am. LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	30

<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	3, 11, 24
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	2, 16, 17, 26
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	29
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	25
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	27
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020).....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	28, 29
U.S. Const. art. III.....	21, 23, 24, 25, 27
Other Authorities	
Am. Law Inst. (ALI), <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> § 3.07 (2010).....	18

Katherine Cienkus, Note, <i>Privacy Class Action Settlement Trends: Industry Practice or Improper Incentives?</i> , Rev. of Litig., Spring 2021	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12, 29, 30, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	1, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5)(A)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	30
Kaveh Pahlavan & Prashant Krishnamurthy, <i>Evolution and Impact of Wi-Fi Technology and Applications: A Historical Perspective</i> , 28 Int'l J. of Wireless Info. Networks 3 (2021)	21
